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Par. 1.  Material Transmitted and Purpose -- Transmitted with this Manual Letter are revisions to Service Chapter 525-05, Home and Community Based Services Policies and Procedures.  Additions to the manual letter are noted by underlines and deletions are strikethroughs.

Service Payments for the Elderly and Disabled (SPED) 525-05-25-20

 

In order to be determined eligible for the SPED program, the HCBS Case Manager must submit documentation for applicant to be entered into the SPED Pool maintained by the HCBS Program Administration.

 

The county social service board where the person physically resides must submit a completed SFN 1820, SPED Program Pool Data, and an SFN 676, Add New Record to MMIS Eligibility File.  The information contained in the forms must be based on the completion of the comprehensive assessment.

 

In addition, the Case Managers must transfer the information from the form SFN 820 into the Income and Asset assessment in SAMS on each person for whom funding is being sought under the SPED Program. Only those persons who meet ALL of the following criteria are eligible for entry into the SPED Program Pool. Only those persons who are found eligible and have the SFN 1820 and SFN 676 forwarded to HCBS Program Administration will be pulled from the SPED Pool. Any documentation received incomplete or incorrect will not be entered into the weekly SPED Pool.  

 

The HCBS Income and Asset assessment must be completed in SAMS within 10 working days of the individual’s SPED eligibility date.

1. Functional Eligibility for the SPED Program

. If 18 years of age or older, must be the following:

· The individual is either functionally impaired in at least four (4) ADLs, OR in at least five (5) IADLs totaling eight (8) or more points (if living alone - totaling six (6) points).

· The impairments must have lasted or can be expected to last three (3) months or more (must be noted in the comprehensive assessment narrative of the source of the evidence).

· The applicant/client must have functional impairments due to a disability which are not the result of a diagnosis of intellectual disability or a related condition or mental illness.

· The individual is living in North Dakota in what is commonly considered a private family dwelling (house or apartment). In the latter, the renter’s living area consists of a bedroom with or without bath and possibly a sitting area. Congregate/group meals may be available or meals may be eaten off site.

· Capable of directing their own care or have a legal representative to act in their behalf.

· The individual would receive one or more covered services, in addition to Case Management, in accordance with Department policies and procedures for the specific service.

b. If under age 18, must meet the following:

· The applicant has a functional impairment to indicate eligibility.
· The applicant’s functional impairment has lasted, or can be expected to last, three months or longer.

· The applicant’s functional impairment is not the result of a mental illness, intellectual disability, or a closely related condition.

· The applicant is living in North Dakota is a housing arrangement commonly considered a private family dwelling and not in an institution.

· The applicant is not eligible for services under the Medicaid waiver program or the Medicaid state plan of personal care services.

· The applicant would receive one or more of the covered services under department policies and procedures for the specific service.

· The applicant’s parent or legal guardian agrees to the plan of care developed for the provision of home and community based services.

· The applicant’s parent(s) is not responsible for one hundred percent of the cost of the covered service provided, under the SPED sliding fee scales.
· The applicant’s parent(s) have not made a disqualifying transfer of assets.

· The applicant is unable to regularly attend school or is severely limited in the amount of time the applicant is able to attend school.
· The individual must be screened in need of nursing facility level of care.  When completing the LOC screening tool, the “HCBS/Other” check box must be completed.  
· For an infant under 3 months of age and requiring apnea monitoring, see the Respite Care section.  

· If applying for Family Home Care or Respite Care, see the sections for additional requirements that must be met.

· SPED Personal Care Service is not available for those under age 18.

· Parents are not eligible to be the paid service provider unless prior approval is granted by the HCBS Program Administrator.

0. Financial Eligibility for the SPED Program

· The applicant’s resources cannot exceed a total of $50,000 in liquid assets and the value of residence(s) other than the primary residence. See instructions on completion of SFN 820, SPED Income and Asset form.  

Real property (e.g. land or farm) is NOT included in the asset resource determination. However, the income produced by the real property is considered when establishing the applicant’s/client’s share of the cost of services. If the client has real property from which income is NOT being received AT THEIR DISCRETION and the applicant/client continues that arrangement, the income that should have been received must be included in determining the client’s fee-for-service participation level.

· There is an unmet cost for the service(s); that is, the individual is not responsible for 100% of the costs of services delivered.

State law requires that the client pay for services in accordance with a fee scale based on family size and income. The county social service board must use SFN 820, SPED Income and Asset form, to obtain the information needed to establish the client’s share of the costs.  

· The individual has not made a disqualifying transfer of assets.

 

SPED and Medicaid Eligible

It is not necessary that every SPED Program applicant/client make application for Medical Assistance. During completion of the comprehensive assessment; sufficient information may be obtained to determine whether their assets exceed Medicaid limits. Nor is screening for level-of-care mandatory for all Medicaid recipients. The HCBS Case Manager must note in the case file why the applicant or recipient is not considered eligible for medical assistance or would not meet nursing facility level-of-care or be eligible for Medicaid State Plan (Personal Care). If the service that is being requested is a non-Medicaid Waiver or State Plan service, the applicant/client is not required to apply for Medicaid.

 

The HCBS Case Manger’s first action is to find out if the applicant/client is eligible for Medical Assistance; and, if there is a community spouse, if spousal impoverishment applies. This requires the involvement of an eligibility worker. At the same time the eligibility worker is determining Medicaid eligibility, the HCBS Case Manager should determine service need and provider availability.

 

If an immediate need for service(s) exists, SPED service(s) can be authorized for eligible clients pending determination of Medical Assistance. If it is found that the person does NOT meet eligibility under the Medicaid State Plan services, but does meet SPED Program eligibility, the effective date of the SPED Program will be established to cover those service costs (within the limits of the SPED Program).  

 

When it appears the applicant/client may be eligible for Medical Assistance, choosing not to apply for Medical Assistance is the applicant’s decision. The applicant/client is NOT eligible for the SPED Program as a result of refusal to apply for Medicaid or other federal funded programs. If the applicant/client’s financial resources are determined by the Case Manager to exceed eligibility requirements for Medicaid, the applicant/client is not required to complete the Medicaid application. If the Case Manager is unsure if the individual will meet Medicaid eligibility, the applicant/client must request a financial review by the Economic Assistance financial eligibility worker prior to application.

 

If the applicant/client was closed due to not meeting recipient liability (after summing the medical expenses, plus the case management, plus Medicaid State Plan Personal Care Services) then the individual may receive SPED Personal Care Services if found eligible through the SPED program.

 

Service Fee, SPED Program

With the completion of the SPED Income and Asset form, SFN 820, and by using the sliding fee schedules, the HCBS Case Manager will determine if a client participation fee percentage will be assessed to the service costs. The participation fee is applied to not only the direct services, but can also apply to HCBS Case Management.

 

Financial eligibility is not complete until the applicant/client has signed the SFN 820 indicating the acceptance of the accuracy of the information and service fee. If the service fee is not recorded correctly, the applicant/client must be required to sign a corrected page prior to the individual entering the SPED Pool.

 

Income Verification Method

An income verification method will be used for the client to indicate family income in all cases. HCBS Case Management staff will review a copy of most recent pay check stubs, bank statements and/or income tax forms to verify the client's income. If a client does not supply the documentation, the individual is not eligible to receive or continue SPED services.

 

All income, assets, and deductions must be verified by the case manager's review of the documents. Case file documentation must contain confirmation they have verified the information for financial eligibility. If the applicant/client is receiving Medicaid services, the HCBS case file may cross reference in the file that the verification can be found in the Medicaid eligibility case file.

 

Financial Status And Family Size Review

The client's family adjusted gross income and family size shall be reviewed at least every twelve months. In addition, a redetermination shall be made any time a significant change occurs in a family's income or size. 
If an applicant/ recipient has a spouse who is residing in the NH and is receiving MA assistance under spousal impoverishment rules, consider the spouse requesting SPED services as living in a household of one for both functional and financial eligibility because the institutionalized spouse’s income has already been deemed to the community spouse. If a spouse is receiving services under the Medicaid Waiver and lives in the home with the applicant/ recipient requesting SPED services consider it a one person household for functional eligibility and a two person household for financial eligibility because the spouse is still responsible to pay for room, board etc.  
If the fee schedule changes, the rate charged will be determined at the next visit. The redetermination fee will not be applied to services delivered prior to the date of redetermination. When the service fee changes, the fee will become effective the first day of the following month when the change was identified.

 

Financial Disclosure

Each applicant/client must provide full financial information upon initial assessment or redetermination, every twelve months thereafter, and at such time that the client s family income or size changes significantly. Clients not providing full financial information will be billed the full service fee.

 

An applicant/client who refuses to complete SFN 820, SPED Income and Asset form, will not be eligible for the SPED Program.  

 

Individual Fees Charged For Services

Each family member who receives a service for which a fee is assessed shall be charged the fee for that service, in accordance with the billing schedule.

 

Service Fee Changes

Once services have been established and there is a change to the service fee, the HCBS Case Manager, must notify the HCBS Program Administration by submitting an SFN 676 when a change in the client’s income results in changes in the client’s service fee. The change in fee is effective the first of the month following the month in which the change occurred.

0. Ineligibility for the SPED Program

. Other Funding Sources

The individual is NOT eligible for SPED services if their service needs can be met by:

· Medicaid Waiver for Home and Community Based Services; (However, the individual may receive Family Home Care from SPED plus a Medicaid Waiver service if the applicant/client is Skilled Nursing Facility level of care and there is an identified need for additional services.)

· Medicaid Waiver for Developmental Disabilities (MR);

· Medicaid State Plan Services;

· Mental Health Services;

b. Disqualifying Transfer

Per NDCC 50-06.2-07, a disqualifying transfer has occurred if at any time before or after making application, the individual or the individual's spouse has made any assignment or transfer of any asset for the purpose of making that individual eligible for benefits. If a disqualifying transfer has occurred per N.D.A.C. 75-03-23-14, the individual is not eligible for the SPED program. However, if all of the transferred assets are returned to the applicant, then the situation could be treated as if no transfer ever occurred.

 

If a disqualifying transfer occurred five years prior to the date that an individual initially applies for SPED services, the Department will presume that the transfer was not for the purpose of obtaining SPED benefits.

 

If assets are transferred to a child, grandchild, brother, sister, niece, nephew, parent, grandparent, stepparent, stepchild, son-in-law, daughter –in-law, or grandchild-in-law of the individual or the individuals’ spouse as payment made for goods and/or services the amount transferred must be supported by a contractual agreement signed and dated by the client before the goods and/or services were received or provided. Payment for such goods and/or services must be reasonable.

 

If the applicant/client is denied Medicaid based on a disqualifying transfer of assets, the SPED Program applicant/client is also ineligible for SPED Program funded services.

 

An individual is not considered to have made a disqualifying transfer and is not ineligible for SPED if:

· The value of the transferred asset when added to the value of the individual’s other assets would not otherwise make them ineligible for SPED or does not decrease the individual’s service fee.

· The asset transferred was the title to a home and the home was transferred to the individual’s spouse, or to a son or daughter who is under age 21, or who is blind or disabled.

· Assets were transferred to or from the individual’s spouse or to another person for the sole benefit of the individual’s spouse.

· The individual can show that they intended to dispose of the assets at fair market value as defined in N.D.A.C. 75-03-23-14 and the individual had an objectively reasonable belief that fair market value was received.

· The individual can show that they transferred the assets for a purpose other than to qualify for SPED benefits.

· There is a presumption that a transfer was made for the purpose of making an individual eligible for SPED if:

· An inquiry about SPED benefits or benefits under this chapter was made by or on behalf of the individual to any other individual before the date of transfer;

· The individual or the individual’s spouse was an applicant for or recipient of SPED benefits before the date of transfer;

· A transfer is made by or on behalf of the individual’s  spouse, if the value of the transferred asset, when added to the value of the individual’s other assets would exceed SPED limits; or

· The transfer was made, on behalf of the individual or the individual’s spouse, by a guardian, conservator, or attorney-in-fact, to the guardian, conservator, or attorney-in-fact or to any spouse, child, grandchild, brother, sister, niece, nephew, parent, or grandparent, by birth, adoption, or marriage, of the guardian, conservator, or attorney-in-fact.

A transfer is complete when the individual, or the individual’s spouse, making the transfer has no lawful means of undoing the transfer or requiring a restoration of ownership.

 

Contact a HCBS Program Administrator to determine if a disqualifying transfer has occurred.

0. SPED Pool

Upon completion of the comprehensive assessment and the SPED Income and Asset form, AND if it is determined the applicant meets the functional and financial eligibility criteria for the SPED Program, the Case Manager will forward to the HCBS Program Administration:

· SPED Pool Program Pool Data form (SFN 1820)

· Add New Record to MMIS Eligibility File (SFN 676)

In addition, the Case Managers must transfer the information from the form SFN 820 into the Income and Asset assessment in SAMS on each person for whom funding is being sought under the SPED Program.  

 

The documents above must be received no later than 5:00 on Tuesdays to be considered for entrance into the Wednesday SPED Pool. Services must not be authorized until the County Social Service Board is notified the applicant was successfully removed from the SPED Pool. HCBS Program Administration will notify the County of the decision by forwarding a copy of the SFN 676 with the SPED identification number and start date recorded on the form.

 

Documents with discrepancies, incompleteness, or apparent ineligibility will not be entered into the SPED Pool and will be either returned to the County Social Service Board or will be reviewed with the County Social Service Board.

 

When HCBS Program Administration forwards the applicant’s identification number and start date to the County, the HCBS Case Manager can complete the process for implementing services.

 

At the time the person is approved for services funded by the SPED Program, the HCBS Case Manager must re-verify that the person continues to meet the eligibility criteria, develop a care plan and authorize services in accordance with HCBS Case Management.

 

The Department’s notification of the SPED applicant by the HCBS Program Administration is valid for 30 calendar days. If services have not started within that time, the approval is voided and an SFN 474 is completed and forwarded to Medical Services/HCBS. The process for approval must start over.  

 

SPED Pool Exceptions

A recipient of Medicaid State Plan Personal Care, HCBS Medicaid Waiver, Technology Dependent Waiver, or Expanded SPED who becomes ineligible for services under these programs does not have to go through the SPED program pool to receive SPED services provided the recipient meets all other SPED eligibility criteria.

 

An individual who is discharged from an inpatient hospital stay, skilled nursing facility, swing bed facility, long term care facility, or basic care facility or who has been off the SPED program for fewer than 60 days, does not have to go through the SPED pool to receive SPED services provided the recipient meets all other eligibility criteria.

 

The HCBS Case Manager must include the reason for the exception and the date that SPED services should start on the SFN 676, Add New Record to MMIS Eligibility File.
 

HCBS Case Management 525-05-30-05

  

Purpose

The purpose of HCBS Case Management is to assist a functionally impaired individual to achieve and maintain independent living, in the living arrangement of their choice, until it is no longer appropriate or reasonably possible to maintain or meet the individual's needs in that setting. In order to facilitate independent living, the HCBS Case Manager enables the elderly or disabled person and/or family to explore and understand options, make appropriate choices, solve problems, and provides a link between community resources, qualified service providers, and the client/applicant accessing needed services. The HCBS Case Manager also advocates for and promotes client-focused systems of service delivery, exercises an awareness of the larger target population in need, and exercises prudence in each referral to and/or linkage with resources and services, utilizing those services and resources effectively.

Standards for HCBS Case Managers

The service shall be performed by a social worker or agency that employs individuals licensed to practice social work in North Dakota. and who has met all the requirements to be enrolled as either an Individual or Agency Qualified Service Provider in NDAC 75-03-23 and agreed to comply with policy.
1. Case Managers employed by a County Social Service Agency are eligible to receive payment for the service of Case Management and authorize services under the SPED and EXSPED Programs upon receiving a written notice from the HCBS Program Administration that an individual in the SPED or Expanded SPED Program Pool is authorized for services under the SPED or Expanded SPED Program.
2. Case Managers employed by a County Social Service Agency are eligible to receive payment for the service of Case Management under the HCBS or TD Waiver and authorize services if the individual is eligible for services under either waiver.
3. Individual Case Managers or an Agency who is enrolled as a QSP for the Service of Case Management are eligible to receive payment for the service of Case Management under the HCBS or TD Waiver and are eligible to authorize services for an individual, if the individual is eligible for services under either wavier.
Case file documentation must be maintained:

1. In a secure setting

2. On each individual in separate case files

Service Eligibility, Criteria for

HCBS Case Management

The individual receiving HCBS Case Management will meet the following criteria:

4. The Case Management Entity must have received a written notice from the HCBS Program Administration that an individual in the SPED or Expanded SPED Program Pool is authorized for services under the SPED or Expanded SPED Program.

-OR-

The individual is eligible for the HCBS Medicaid Waiver Program.

0. The individual needs help with planning and/or accessing in-home and/or community-based services that form the long-term care services continuum.
Standards for Targeted Case Management (TCM) for persons in need of Long term Care. 
· The service shall be performed by a social worker or agency that employs individuals licensed to practice social work in North Dakota. and who has met all the requirements to be enrolled as either an Individual or Agency Qualified Service Provider (QSP) or an Indian Tribe/Indian Tribal Organization who has met State Plan requirements and requirements to be enrolled as a QSP or Developmental Disabilities Program Manager (DDPM) who is a Qualified Mental Retardation Professionals (QMRP) or has one year experience as a DDPM with the Department.
The following enrolled provider types are eligible to receive payment for TCM  
· Case Managers employed by a County Social Service Agency who have sufficient knowledge and experience relating to the availability of alternative long term care services for elderly and disabled individuals.

· Developmental Disabilities Program Manager (DDPM) who is a Qualified Mental Retardation Professionals (QMRP) or has one year experience as a DDPM with the Department

· An Individual Case Manager or Agency Case Manager  that has sufficient knowledge and experience relating to the availability of alternative long term care services for elderly and disabled individuals. 

· Indian Tribe or Indian Tribal Organization who has met the provider qualifications outlined in the North Dakota State Plan Amendment
The following enrolled provider types are eligible to receive payment for TCM and Authorize Service(s)
· Case Managers employed by a County Social Service Agency are eligible to approved services under SPED, EXSPED and Medicaid State Plan - Personal Care (MSP-PC), (see Chapter 535-05).

· DDPMs are eligible to approve services MSP-PC.

· If the client is a recipient of services funded by the SPED, Expanded SPED Programs, or MSP-PC the one case file will contain documentation of eligibility for TCM as well as for the service(s) 
The following enrolled provider types are eligible to receive payment for single event TCM.
· County HCBS Case Managers, DDPMs, enrolled Individual or Agency Case Managers and enrolled Indian Tribe or Indian Tribal Organizations. 
· If the client requests a contact more than once every six months the Case Manager needs to obtain prior approval from a HCBS Program Administrator.

· Indian Tribe or Indian Tribal Organizations are limited to providing TCM Services to enrolled tribal members. 

Targeted Case Management (TCM)

The individual receiving TCM will meet the following criteria:

1. Medicaid recipient.

2. Not a recipient of HCBS (1915c Waiver) services.

3. Be over 65 years of age, or be under 65 years of age and meet social security disability criteria.

4.
3.
Not currently be covered under any other case management/targeted case management system or payment does not duplicate payments made under other program’s authorities for the same purpose
5.
4.
Lives in the community and desires to remain there; or be ready for discharge from a hospital within 7 days; or resides in a basic care facility; or reside in a nursing facility if it is anticipated that a discharge to alternative care is within six months.
5.
Case management services provided to individuals in Medical institutions transitioning to a community setting. Services will be made available for up to 180 consecutive days of the covered stay in the medical institution. The target group does not include individuals between the ages of 22-64 who are served in Institutions for Mental Disease or inmates of public institutions.
7.
6.
Has “long-term care need.” Document the required “long-term care need” on the Application for Services, SFN 1047. The applicant or legal representative must provide a describable need that would delay or prevent institutionalization.
7.
The applicant or referred individual must agree to a home visit and provide information in order for the assessment to be completed. 
Activities of Targeted Case Management 
1-Assessment/Reassessment
2-Care Plan Development
3-Referral and Related Activities,
4-Monitoring and Follow-up Activities 
(Details outlined in section- HCBS Case Management - Service Activities, Standards of Performance, and Documentation of HCBS Case Management Activities)
· The focus or purpose of TCM is to identify what the person needs to remain in their home or community and be linked to those services and programs. 
· An assessment must be completed and a Care Plan developed. The client’s case file must contain documentation of eligibility for TCM. The HCBS Comprehensive Assessment must be entered into the SAMS Web Based System. 

· Targeted case management is considered a “medical need” and thus included as a health care cost. Use of Medicaid funding for targeted case management may result in the recipient paying for/toward the cost of their case management. The client must be informed of that fact by noting Case Management Service and cost on the Individual Care Plan. Clients must also check and sign acknowledgment that if they are on Medicaid they may have a recipient liability. Payments from the Medicaid Program made on behalf of recipients 55 years or older are subject to estate recovery including for Targeted Case Management.
· If the only medical need is Targeted Case Management, then the SPED individual need not apply for Medical Assistance.
· The case record must include a HCBS Comprehensive Assessment (entered into the SAMs system or DDPMs current data system) and narrative which includes:
· Name of the individual, 

· Dates of case management service,

· Name of the case management provider/staff. 

· Nature, content , units of case management service received, and whether goals specified in the plan are achieved 

· Whether the individual has declined services in the care plan 

· Coordination with other case managers, 

· Timeline of obtaining services, 

· Timeline for reevaluation of the plan

Limits:
Case management does not include direct delivery of services such as counseling, companionships, provision of medical care or service, transportation, escort, personal care, homemaker services, meal preparation, shopping or assisting with completion of applications and forms (this is not an all-inclusive list). 
The focus or purpose of TCM is to identify what the person needs to remain in their home or community and be linked to those services and programs. The applicant or referred individual must agree to a home visit and provide information in order for the process to be completed.

0. State law requires that an assessment be completed and that an Individual Care Plan be developed. The TCM client’s case file must contain documentation of eligibility for TCM. This should be accomplished by the Application for Service and completion of a comprehensive assessment.

1. If the client is a recipient of services funded by the SPED or Expanded SPED Programs, the one case file will contain documentation of eligibility for TCM as well as for the service(s) funding source.

2. Targeted case management is considered a “medical need” and thus included as a health care cost. Use of Medicaid funding for targeted case management may result in the recipient paying for/toward the cost of their case management. The client must be informed of that fact by noting Case Management Service and cost on the Individual Care Plan. Clients must also check and sign acknowledgment that if they are on Medicaid they may have a recipient liability. Payments from the Medicaid Program made in behalf of recipients 55 years or older are subject to estate recovery including for Targeted Case Management.

· If the only medical need is Targeted Case Management, then the SPED individual need not apply for Medical Assistance.

· If the person is not in one of the following: SPED, Expanded SPED, or MSP - Personal Care, and Basic Care Assistance Program) there will be just the one-time TCM.

Case file documentation must be maintained:

1. In a secure setting

2. On each individual in separate case files

HCBS Case Management - Service Activities, Standards of Performance, and Documentation of HCBS Case Management Activities

 

HCBS Case Management Service consists of the service activities or components listed below.

1. Assessment of Needs - This component is completed initially and at least annually thereafter. At least one home visit is required during the assessment of needs process.

Clients must be given a “Your Rights and Responsibilities” brochure DN 46 and verification must be noted on the SFN 1047 Application for Services by the client that a DN 46 was received.

 

During the assessment process, when applicable, the information needed for submission to Dual Diagnosis Management (DDM) is obtained. The case management entity shall use the existing and established procedures for requesting a level-of-care determination from (DDM).  

 

For an adult (at least 18 years of age): Complete a comprehensive assessment and gather input from other knowledgeable persons as authorized by the applicant/client.

 

For a child (under 18 years of age): Complete a Social History (in lieu of the comprehensive assessment used for adults) AND submit the necessary documents to DDM for a level-of-care determination.

 

Prior approvals given for service combinations and service authorization requests that are continuing must be reviewed and re-approved by the HCBS Program Administrator on an annual basis.

 

The combination of a HCBS services and hospice service requires prior approval by a HCBS Program Administrator with the exception of intermittent Respite Care Service.

 

Clients who may be eligible for services under the ID/DD Waiver are referred to the Regional Development Disability Program Administrator.

0. Care Planning

Care Planning is a process that begins with assessing the client’s needs. It includes the completion of the HCBS comprehensive assessment after which the case manager and client look at the needs and situations described in the comprehensive assessment and any other problems identified and work together to develop a plan for the client's care.

a. All needs are identified in the comprehensive assessment and the services authorized to meet those needs are identified on the ICP SFN 1467. Additional information regarding needs and consumer choice will be outlined in the narratives in the HCBS comprehensive assessment;

b. For each functional impairment identified for which a service need has been authorized the narrative note must include: the reason the client is unable to complete the task, who is completing the task, number of units, and time per week allocated for the task and the anticipated outcome;

c. For each ADL or IADL that is scored impaired and no services have been authorized the narrative note must include the reason the client is unable to complete the task and who is providing the service or how the need is being met;

d. Refer to the Authorization to Provide Services, SFN 1699, to choose and discuss with the client the services and scope of the tasks (limits to the tasks) that can be provided. A written, signed recommendation for the task of vital signs provided by a nurse or higher credentialed medical provider must be on file outlining requirements for monitoring is required, and the frequency. For the task/activity of exercise a written recommendation and an outlined plan by a therapist for exercise must be on file.

e. The HCBS Case Manager shall review with the client or the client's representative the following information about qualified service providers (QSP) available to provide the service and endorsements required by the client:

· Name, address and telephone number of Qualified Service Provider.

· Whether Qualified Service Provider is an agency or individual.

· The unit rate per Qualified Service Provider.

· If applicable, limitations of the Qualified Service Providers available.

· If applicable, endorsements for "specialized cares":  

· Global Endorsements (Only a provider who carries a global endorsement may provide these activities and tasks. Refer to the QSP list to determine which global endorsements the provider is approved to provide.) Global Endorsements include: Cognitive/Supervision, Exercises, Hoyer Lift/Mechanized Bath Chair, Indwelling Bladder Catheter, Medical Gases, Prosthesis/Orthotics/Adaptive Devices, Suppository, Ted Socks, and Temperature/Blood Pressure/Pulse/Respiration Rate.

· On the SFN 1699, Authorization to Provide Services, document the name of the agency or person who is to be contacted and provided the results of the client’s blood pressure, pulse, rate of respiration, or temperature.

· Client Specific Endorsements (These activities and tasks may be provided only by a provider who has demonstrated competency and a Request for Client Specific Endorsement, SFN 830, is on file in the client's file. The provider must obtain documentation that a health care professional has verified the provider's training and competency specific to the client's need and provide a copy to the Case Management Entity. The Case Management Entity shall forward a copy of the SFN 830 to HCBS Program Administration. Client Specific Endorsements include:  Apnea Monitoring, Jobst Stockings, Ostomy Care, Postural/Bronchial Drainage, Rik Bed Care (Specialty Beds).

f. Providers who can provide the required care and whom the client has selected will be listed on the ICP, SFN 1467. When a change in service provider occurs between case management contacts – the client or legal representative may contact the case manager requesting the change in provider. The contact and approval for the change in provider must be verified in the case managers documentation and noted on the ICP which is sent to the Department. A copy of the updated care plan must be sent to the client or legal representative. However, changes in services or the amount of service must be signed by the client or legal representative and approved.

g. The service, amount of each service to be provided, the costs of providing the selected services, the specific time-period, and the source(s) of payment are recorded on the ICP, SFN 1467, and Authorization to Provide Service, SFN 1699. Clients must be made aware of funding caps and documentation must verify that the client has been informed of the service limits when developing the care plan at a minimum of every 6 months. If an individual's needs exceed the service limit, they would be issued a denial notice and would have the right to appeal.

h. Contingency plans;

· Contingency planning must occur if the QSP selected is an individual rather than an agency. The backup provider or plan must be listed on the SFN 1467.

i. The case manager shall review with all clients or the client’s representative the client stated goal. The goal must be recorded on the ICP, SFN 1467 and described in the narrative section of the comprehensive assessment on an annual and 6 month basis.

j. For Medicaid Waiver Only:  Complete SFN 1597, Explanation of Client Choice. 
k. For Medicaid Waiver Only:  New clients who are eligible for the Affordable Care Act Benefit must be given Affordable Care Act Benefit letter and a copy of the letter must be sent to the Department (includes a client whose waiver service closed and reopened).
k.
l.
The final step in Care Planning is to review the completed SFN 1467, Individual Care Plan with the client/legally responsible party and obtain required agreements/acknowledgments and signatures. See the instructions for completing the Individual Care Plan, SFN 1467.

m.
When services are reduced, you must provide the client or their legal representative with a completed SFN 1647.

 

Interim care plans are limited to clients who receive services though the HCBS Medicaid Waiver and require services immediately, or who are affected by a natural disaster or other emergency.  An interim care plan may be developed for a client, who is on Medicaid, has an approved LOC Determination that was completed within the previous 90 days, and the case manager is unable to complete an immediate visit. When services are needed immediately the case manager will need to complete a face-to-face visit and complete an assessment within 10 working days of the request. During natural disasters or other emergencies a face- to- face visit must be made within 60 days of the request. Prior approval from the Department is required.

· Example 1: A client who is currently in a Nursing Home, has a LOC in place, and is on Medicaid, plans to return home and the Case manager is unable to see the client on the day of transfer home. An interim care plan could be written and services could begin however a face-to-face visit would need to be completed within 10 days.

· Example 2: A current client has a LOC in place, is on Medicaid but because of flooding their residence is not accessible, an interim care plan could be written so services could continue for up to 60 days before a face-to-face visit is required.

Medicaid eligibility redetermination is completed by Economic Assistance. A client who is receiving service through the HCBS Waiver is required to be eligible for Medicaid. If in the redetermination process it is determined the client is not eligible for Medicaid, payment for services stops the day Economic Assistance sends the termination notice. If the client has an established ICP and Authorization and the termination is overturned, waiver services could be paid during that period of time.

3. Implementing the Individual Care Plan - The Case Manager assures that services are implemented and existing services continued, as identified in the Individual Care Plan. This activity includes contacting the QSP and issuance of an Authorization for Service(s) SFN 1699 to be delivered. Refer to instructions for completing the Authorization To Provide Services, SFN 1699.

4. Monitoring - Service monitoring is an important aspect of case management and involves the case manager's periodic review of the quality and the quantity of services provided to service recipients. The Case Manager monitors the client's progress/condition and the services provided to the client. As monitoring reveals new information to the Case Manager, regarding formal and informal supports, the care plan may need to be reassessed and appropriate changes implemented. The case management entity is responsible to monitor the service plan and participant health and welfare. If the client’s care needs cannot be met by the care plan and health, welfare, and safety requirements cannot be assured; case management must initiate applicable changes or terminate services. If the case is closed, the client is made aware of their appeal rights. The case manager shall document all service monitoring activities and findings in the client's case file.

a. The HCBS case manager shall monitor the services provided under the Individual Care Plan on an as needed basis but not less than direct client contact at least once every three months.

b. Monitoring for Targeted Case Management (TCM) - The same case management monitoring schedule followed for SPED and Expanded SPED recipients applies even when TCM covers the cost of case management.

c. Residents of basic care facilities under Basic Care Assistance Program must have two face-to-face visits per year (annual and 6-month review), no other contacts are required.

d. Monitoring for  Abuse, Neglect, or Exploitation: When completing monitoring tasks if the case manager suspects a Qualified Service Provider or other individual is abusing, neglecting, or exploiting a recipient of HCBS the following protocol is to be followed by the HCBS Case Manager.

In all situations:

Notify the Program Administrator responsible for complaint resolution in writing of all actions taken to follow up on a suspected case of abuse, neglect, or exploitation of an HCBS recipient.

 

Documentation must include:

· Identify and document in writing the name of the recipient.

· Identify and document in writing the name of the qualified service provider or other individual.

· Document in writing a complete description of the problem or complaint.

Process:

· Immediately report suspected physical abuse or criminal activity to law enforcement.

· If you have reasonable grounds to believe the recipient’s health or safety is at immediate risk of harm, make a home visit to further assess the situation and take whatever action is appropriate to protect the recipient.

· If you can document that no immediate risk exists, but a problem requires further action, work with the recipient and other interested parties to resolve the matter as soon as possible.

· If the HCBS Case Manager and Nurse Manager/Trainer determine that a incident is indicative of abuse, neglect, or exploitation, the HCBS Case Manager must immediately report the incident to the Department.

· Comply with North Dakota State law Chapter 50-25.1, CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT.

· When the service is provided on Reservation Lands, the Tribal Laws that govern abuse and neglect on that reservation must be followed.

Process specific to the client's living arrangements, individuals implicated, or the Provider type (all incidents/actions must be reported to the Medical Services Program Administrator):

· Client lives in his or her own home and the qualified service provider is an Individual or Agency enrolled QSP:

If you can document that no immediate risk exists, but a problem requires further action, work with the recipient and other interested parties to resolve the matter as soon as possible.

· If the provider is a Basic Care Facility or Residential Care Facility that is licensed as a Basic Care Facility:

Notify the Ombudsman Program Administrator, Aging Services Division

And

The North Dakota Department of Health Facilities.

· If the qualified service provider is an Assisted Living Facility:

Notify the Ombudsman Program Administrator, Aging Services Division

And

The DHS Program Administrator responsible for Assisted Living Licensing.

· If the complaint involves the provision of home delivered meals, contact the HCBS Program Administrator.

· Client lives in his or her own home and is being abused, exploited, or neglected by an individual other than the QSP:

File a report with law enforcement and/or Adult Protective Services as indicated by the seriousness of the allegation.

· If the client is living in a AFFC Home:

Contact the CSSB responsible for AFFC licensing,

And

Contact the Regional Representative at the Human Service Center responsible for AFFC licensing.

And

Contact the Aging Services Division Adult Family Foster Care Licensing Program Administrator.  

· If the case involves a Licensed Child Foster Care Home, the regional representative responsible for the children's foster care licensing must be contacted.

· If the case involves a client who is receiving DD Services, contact the client's DD Program Manager or the Regional Program Administrator.

The Department of Human Services may remove a Qualified Service Provider from the list of approved providers if the seriousness and nature of the complaint warrants such action. The Department will terminate the provider agreement with a Qualified Service Provider who performs substandard care, fraudulent billing practices, abuse, neglect, or exploitation of a recipient. North Dakota Administrative Code section 75-03-23-08 lists reasons why the Department may terminate a Qualified Service Provider.

5. Reassessing - The case manager reassesses the client, care plan, and services on an ongoing basis, but must do a reassessment at six-month intervals and the comprehensive assessment annually. At the six month and annual visit, the client stated goal must be reviewed and progress or continuation of the goal must be noted in the narrative of the comprehensive assessment.

6. Termination of Service - When documenting that service(s) on the Individual Care Plan were terminated, and indicating the reason(s) for termination, refer to Section 05-40 Closures, Denials, and Terminations.

 

Contacts with Clients
For SPED and EXSPED-  
· An Initial Assessment is required to establish eligibility for services and following implementation of the service a contact shall be made with a NEW client within the first 30 days of implementation of services. Quarterly contacts with the client are required. Of the four, two must be home visits; one is at the time of the annual assessment and the other at the time of the six month assessment. The other two contacts may be by telephone (if the client can communicate over the phone) or office visit. 

Waiver:

· HCBS and TD Wavier Services: An Initial Assessment is required to establish eligibility for services and following implementation of the service a contact shall be made with a NEW client within the first 30 days of implementation of services. Quarterly contacts with the client are required including an annual assessment, 6 month reassessment and two quarter contacts. All four contacts must be face to face. One of the quarterly visits must include a completion of a Medicaid Waiver Quality review and a copy of this review needs to be sent to the Department.

· Services under the HCBS Waiver that are specific to Adult Residential and Transitional Care Services provided to clients as a result of the need for independent living skills training, support and training provided to promote and develop relationships, participate in the social life of the community, or develop workplace task skills including behavioral skill building requires all four contacts to be face to face. The annual and six month contact need to occur in the client’s residence. The other contacts must be face to face but can occur at other locations. Case Management coordinates an annual interdisciplinary team conference and invites the legal representative and others as requested by the client.
The initial or annual assessment and a reassessment at six months are required. Both of these contacts are required to be face-to-face contacts in the client’s residence. Case Management coordinates an annual interdisciplinary team conference and invites the legal representative and others as requested by the client for clients receiving Residential and Transitional Care Services provided to clients as a result of the need for independent living skills training, support and training provided to promote and develop relationships, participate in the social life of the community, or develop workplace task skills including behavioral skill building.

Following Implementation of HCBS Service  - A contact shall be made with a NEW client within the first 30 days of implementation of HCBS services.

Quarterly contacts with the client are required. Of the four, two must be home visits, one is at the time of the initial or annual assessment and the other at the time of the six month assessment. The other two contacts may be by telephone or office visit. Residential and Transitional Care Services provided to clients as a result of the need for independent living skills training, support and training provided to promote and develop relationships, participate in the social life of the community, or develop workplace task skills including behavioral skill building requires all four contacts to be face to face, the annual and six month contact need to occur in the clients residence.

 

For HCBS case management for services to BCAP clients – an annual face-to-face and semi-annual face-to-face contacts are required, no other contacts are required.

 

All required contacts must include responses to the following questions:

· Date

· Reason for contact. (Initial, annual, six month, quarterly, collateral, returned call, received call, etc.)

· Location of visit (home visit, care conference, hospital visit, office visit, telephone contact, letter sent, etc.)

· A description of the exchange between yourself and the client or the collateral contact. If this is a face to face visit- describe the environment, clients appearance, and communication style.

· A listing of identified needs, which includes the services the client is currently receiving.

· Service delivery options, which includes discussion about service caps, and potential service available, needed, or requested.

· Summary of care plan, which includes the outcome of the discussion of the agreed upon services requested, including other agencies or individuals providing care.

· Identify client stated goals, progress, change in goals, etc at the initial, annual and six month contact in this narrative note or in question #1.H.1. Describe the client's stated goals and results or progress

· Review the Individual Service Plan developed by the Adult Residential Provider (who provides services primarily to individual with TBI) or the Transitional Care Provider at the annual and semi-annual interdisciplinary team meeting and document the results of the Individual Program Plan

· Client satisfaction

· Do the amount, duration and frequency of services meet the client’s needs?

· Does the provider, provide the services outlined on the care plan and authorization in the amount, duration and frequency expected.

· Follow-up plan,

· Case Managers initials

 

Reimbursement/Payment for Service

The Case Management Entity may bill for case management if the applicant/client meets the eligibility criteria of the programs as identified in HCBS Case Management - Service Activities, Standards of Performance, and Documentation of HCBS Case Management Activities.
 

Request for reimbursement must be supported by documentation in the client’s case file that case management service activities were completed.

 

When a change in funding source occurs, initial Case Management can be claimed under the new funding source the month of transfer (opening under new funding). The annual case management cycle starts with this action. No claim for case management can be made to the funding source being closed. Initial case management is allowed to establish the case under the new funding source.  

 

A higher rate may be used for higher-level case management for clients eligible for Medicaid Waiver for Home and Community Based Services. Higher level case management is limited to cases that require case management participation in care plan meetings with an interdisciplinary team on a regular basis or a case that requires frequent face to face visits to assist care plan development and monitoring. Case managers must get prior approval from the Department of Human Services before they can bill using the higher-level case management rate.

 

Administrative Tasks (Non-billable)

Any task or activity that is not directly related to the assessment or reassessment of an individual, development, implementation, or monitoring of a care plan; or termination/closure of a case cannot be billed as case management. Administrative tasks such as those listed below are examples of non-billable activities:

1. Assisting a provider with billing issues or enrollment; participating in appeal hearings; attending training or staff meetings; supervising/scheduling of In-home Care Specialists, etc.  

 

Level of Care Determination (LOC)

It is the responsibility of the County to initiate the screening either by telephoning Dual Diagnosis Management (DDM) or by submitting information to DDM (the web based method is the preferred method to submit information to DDM).  

 

A LOC determination/screening must be completed for a client who is requesting services through a waiver program, or a client who under the age of 18 and requesting SPED services. LOC determinations must be updated as significant changes occur that would impact the LOC determination outcome and at minimum on an annual basis. Following are the screen types listed on the LOC Determination Form.

· Tech Dependent Waiver

· HCBS Waiver

· HCBS Waiver/MSP-PC (Check only if eligible for both)

· SPED under age 18

· MSP-PC/SPED under age 18. (Check only if eligible for both)

· MFP-Final and if the client is receiving a HCBS Waiver service, complete a referral to a HCBS Program Administrator to assist with the eligibility determination process.

 

For the purposes of opening/re-opening or prematurely  closing a HCBS screening, see the instruction for the SFN 1288.

 

No screening will be needed if Waiver Services are re-implemented within 90 days of the client's discharge from the nursing home or swing bed and prior to end date of the LOC of the current HCBS screening.

 

Upon completion of LOC determination, DDM will submit to the Medical Services Division a list of the recipients, with the approval or effective date of eligibility, ID Number, and date of birth. This information will then be entered on the Nursing Home Eligibility file in the payment system. DDM will also send written confirmation of HCBS (NF) determination to the County for filing in the client's record.

 

When a HCBS client screened for Medicaid Waivered services appears to no longer meet nursing facility (NF) care (Screen Type: HCBS), a re-screening should occur. A significant improvement in the recipient's medical/physical status or a decrease or cessation of services provided are examples that could trigger a re-screening. DDM needs to be informed of the reason for the screening and intended outcome to "other." If DDM concurs the recipient no longer needs NF care, an ending date of services needs to be given to Medical Services by using the SFN 1288 plus a closure form, SFN 474, to Medical Services/HCBS. The ending date is the responsibility of the case manager and needs to allow sufficient time in which to give the client a ten calendar day notice of service termination under the Medicaid Waiver funding source. DDM will report screening terminations with closing dates to Medical Services. Medical Services will input the ending date of services on the computerized screening.

 

Nursing Facility  (HCBS) Level of Care  Determination But The Client Is Not Receiving Waivered Services

The stop date on the screening is important for Medicaid recipients having a spouse in the household. The recipient is treated, for Medicaid budgeting purposes, as if living in the nursing facility only when RECEIVING services paid by the Waiver. At such time as Waiver funded services are NOT provided, the screening must be "closed" so that the correct budgeting method is reflected in TECS. Submit SFN 1288, CSSB Request for HCBS NF Determination, so a closing date is entered on the Nursing Home Eligibility File in MMIS.

 

Case File Contents

1. For all programs, all case files should have (at a minimum):

. Application for Service SFN 1047

a. Copy of Comprehensive Assessment and narrative notes (updated every six months)

b. Completed/Signed Individual Care Plan(s) SFN 1467 (updated every six months)

c. Authorization to Provide Services SFN 1699 (updated every six months)

d. Monthly Rate Worksheet (if daily rate client) (SFN 1012 updated annually)

e. HCBS Notice of Denial or Termination SFN 1647 (if applicable)

f. HCBS Case Closure/Transfer Notice SFN 474 (if applicable)

g. A canceled SFN 1699 (if applicable)

0. The case file for each Medicaid Waiver client must contain:

. Verification the person is a Medicaid recipient

a. Medical information (if applicable)

b. Record of current level-of-care determination(s) (updated annually)

c. Completed/Signed Explanation of Client Choice SFN 1597

d. CSSB Request for HCBS NF Determination SFN 1288 (if applicable)

0. The case file for each Expanded SPED client must contain:

. Transmittal Between Units SFN 21 (update annually)

a. Expanded SPED Program Pool Data SFN 56

b. Add New Record to MMIS Eligibility File, ExSPED, SFN 677

0. The case file for each SPED client must contain the:

. SPED Program Pool Data SFN 1820

a. Add New Record to MMIS Eligibility, SPED, SFN 676

b. SPED Income and Asset SFN 820, HCBS Income and Asset Assessment (updated annually)

Extended Personal Care Service 525-05-30-27

Purpose

The purpose of Extended Personal Care Services (EPCS) is to complete tasks that are medical in nature and specific to the needs of an eligible individual. Approval to complete these tasks is provided by the Nurse Educator who has provided training to the EPCS Provider and is enrolled with the Department to provide Nurse Education. Or, if a necessary medical task is too complex to be taught to an unlicensed provider the nurse may provide the service directly to the client. Services provided by a licensed nurse include but are not limited to nurse assessments, care planning, training, medication set up and periodic review of client care needs or the provision of direct care that is too complicated to delegate to an extended personal care provider.
This service may include nursing care to the extent permitted by state law that will maintain the health and well-being of the individual and allow the individual to remain in the community. EPCS are services that an individual without a functional disability would customarily and personally perform without the assistance of a licensed health care provider, such as catheter irrigation, administration of medications, or wound care. Activities of daily living and instrumental activities daily living are not part of this service.

Service Eligibility, Criteria for

The individual receiving EPCS must be:

1. Eligible for the Medicaid Waiver for Home and Community Based Services.

2. Competent to participate in the education of the Extended Personal Care Service Provider by the Nurse Educator or have a legally responsible representative directly participate in the process.

3. The need for EPCS is limited to individuals who have a cognitive or physical impairment that prevents them from performing extended personal care service activities.

4. Have an informal caregiver support system to provide contingency (back-up) care in case of absence of EPCS providers

5. Be competent to actively participate in the development and monitoring of their individual care plan or have a legally responsible party available to participate.

 

Authorization for Service

1. The initial Request for Extended Personal Care Services (written request by Case Manager), ICP, SFN 1467, Authorization to Provide Services, SFN 1699, and NPOC (including documentation of education provided for tasks, monitoring plan, and instructions for incident reporting) must be pre-approved by the Assistant Medicaid Director of the Long Term Care Continuum, Medical Services Division. The case manager is responsible to send the completed documents to Medical Services/HCBS.

2. The ICP, SFN 1467, Authorization to Provide Services, SFN 1699, and NPOC must be updated and reviewed at the six month level by the Assistant Medicaid Director of the Long Term Care Continuum, Medical Services Division. The case manager is responsible to send the completed documents to Medical Services/HCBS.

3. The ICP, SFN 1467, Authorization to Provide Services, SFN 1699, and NPOC must be completed and reviewed on an annual basis every six months by the Assistant Medicaid Director of the Long Term Care Continuum, Medical Services Division. The case manager is responsible to send the completed documents to Medical Services/HCBS.

Service Delivery

EPCS and Nurse Education are provided in accordance with the nursing plan of care (NPOC), developed by the client, the HCBS Case Manager and the Nurse Educator, to meet the identified needs of the client. The Case Manager is responsible to complete an Individual Plan of Care, SFN 1467, and Authorization to Provide Services, SFN 1699, taking into consideration the needs identified in the NPOC.

 

The EPCS client or their legally responsible person is required to identify and oversee their EPCS providers. The client, with the assistance of the Case Manager must develop a contingency plan to assure health, welfare, and safety in the event the client’s care needs change or providers are not available.

 

Incidents

The Nurse Educator provides written documentation to the Department that shows he or she has provided instructions to the EPCS Provider that outlines the types of situations that are considered reportable incidents, and instructions on who should be contacted, and this may include contacting the client’s primary health care provider  for instruction and then contacting the HCBS Case Manager. If the HCBS Case Manager and Nurse Educator determine that the incident is indicative of abuse, neglect, or exploitation, the HCBS Case Manager must immediately report the incident to the Department. The Case Manager must also follow the policy found in HCBS Case Management 525-05-30-05, Monitoring for Abuse, Neglect, or Exploitation. The incident plan needs to be updated on an annual basis and a copy provided to the Assistant Medical Director.
Limits

1. Assistance with activities of daily living and instrumental activities daily living are not part of this service.

2. Due to the complexity of the care provided to individuals receiving Extended Personal Care Services, contingency plans are required as a prerequisite to receive this service to assure that health welfare and safety are maintained in the event that a provider is unavailable to provide the service.  

 

Service Activities, Authorized and Limits

1. Documentation outlining the tasks the nurse has trained  the Extended Personal Care Service Provider on are maintained by the Nurse and a copy is sent to the Case Manager. The Case Manager notes on the SFN 1699 in Section II “Other," the tasks the nurse has trained the Extended Personal Care Service Provider to complete. 
2. If a necessary medical task is too complex to be taught to an unlicensed provider the nurse may be paid to provide the service directly to the client. Services provided by a licensed nurse include but are not limited to nurse assessments, care planning, training, medication set up and periodic review of client care needs or the provision of direct care that is too complicated to delegate to an extended personal care provider.
3. The nurse educator will provide at a minimum, a review of the client’s needs every six months to determine if additional training and or tasks are required.  
1.
Units for Nurse Educator are limited to 8 units per month and units for EPCS Provider are limited to 4 units per day. 
Non-Medical Transportation 525-05-30-40

Purpose

The purpose of HCBS Non-Medical Transportation service is to enable individuals to access essential community resources/services in order to maintain themselves in their home and community.

Service Eligibility, Criteria for

The individual receiving non-medical transportation service will meet the following criteria:
1. Must be eligible for the Medicaid Waiver for Home and Community Based Services, Technology Dependent Waiver, SPED, or ExSPED.

. Clients receiving Transitional Care services are limited to eligibility for Non-medical Transportation Driver with Vehicle.

a. Clients who are receiving Non-Medical Transportation Service under the Technology Dependent Waiver are limited to eligibility for Driver with Vehicle.
2. Is unable to provide his/her own transportation.

3. Needs a means of obtaining basic necessary community resources and/or services (i.e. grocery, pharmacy, laundromat).

4. Transportation alternative is NOT available such as through the informal network.

 

Service Activities

HCBS Non-Medical Transportation can ONLY be authorized for the client to access basic necessities (which are non-medical related) required in order for the client to remain in their own home. The provider cannot use the client’s vehicle.  If a provider will be using another individual's vehicle to provide this service, the owner of that vehicle must provide proof of insurance and a written statement that they have given the provider permission to use the vehicle for this purpose.

1. Driver with Vehicle

HCBS Non-Medical Transportation service is to be provided from the client's place of residence to the essential service need/access point(s) and/or return. The client must be transported to and/or from the essential service need/access point UNLESS:

. Adverse weather/environmental conditions would expose client to unsafe conditions;

a. Client's health or impairment(s) restricts or prohibits activity outside his/her home.

0. Authorization of Escort

An escort may be authorized to accompany a client who uses public transportation IF the client requires assistance in boarding and exiting as well as while being transported AND the escort must be needed by the client in completing the activity. The client must participate in the activity unless:

. Adverse weather/environmental conditions would expose client to unsafe conditions;

a. Client's health or impairment(s) restricts or prohibits activity outside his/her home.

0. Authorization of Driver with Vehicle and Escort

An individual providing transportation may also be compensated as an escort IF the escort is needed by the client in completing the activity for which the HCBS Non-Medical Transportation is authorized. Compensation for escort must be separate from the per mile compensation for the transportation (driver AND vehicle). Example: A single provider provides both Driver with Vehicle and Escort. The billing time for the escort starts when the vehicle reaches the destination and stops when the client enters the vehicle to return home. A QSP cannot be reimbursed for escort services while driving.

Unallowable Service Activities

· HCBS Non-Medical Transportation CANNOT be used to transport a client to and from work/or school or to facilitate socialization or to participate in recreational activities, (i.e. wellness programs, church activities, etc).

· HCBS Non-Medical Transportation CANNOT be used to transport a client to and from a health care provider or medical facility (doctor, dentist, hospital, physical therapy, etc.).

· When escort is approved, shopping should not be approved under any other service including MSP-PC.

 

Clients receiving Transitional Care Services are exempt from this limit, service tasks would include transporting clients to/from work or school or to facilitate socialization, or to participate in recreational activities, escort to accompany the individual while they are being transported is not allowed, as it is a component of transitional care services.

 

This service is not available when transportation is provided as a component part of another services.

 

Closures, Denials, Terminations, and Reductions in Services 525-05-40

 

1. Closures

If a client (both new or current client) does not utilize the services authorized in the care plan within a 30-day period of time, the case should close and an SFN 474, Closure/Transfer form, should be forwarded to HCBS Program Administration.  

· If services were to be implemented within a few days after the 30th day, contact the HCBS Program Administrator for written approval.

County social service boards must notify HCBS Program Administration of HCBS closures using the SFN 474, Closure/Transfer form, this includes all HCBS programs. The Notification is to be submitted within 3 days of closing the case.

 

10-day Notice Not Required
Either because the client has taken action that results in the termination of services or it is a change in benefits that is not appealable, a 10-day notice is not required.  The county is required to inform the client of the action taken to close their case.  The notice may be a letter stating the effective date of the closure and the specific reason.  

Note:  If the case closure is due to death and the County has factual information confirming the client’s death, a letter is not required to be forwarded to the client’s estate.  The source of the information should be documented in the case file.

Any of the reasons below do not require a 10-day notice:

1. County has factual information confirming the death of the client.

2. The county has received in writing the client’s decision to terminate services

3. Client has been admitted to a basic care facility or nursing facility.

4. Client’s whereabouts are unknown.

5. Special allowance granted for a specific period is terminated.

6. State or federal government initiates a mass change which uniformly and similarly affects all similarly situated applicants, recipients, and households.

7. Determined the client has moved from the area.

0. Reduction/Denial/Termination Notice

The applicant/client must be informed in writing of the reason(s) for the denial/termination/reduction.  Complete SFN 1647 or if allowable send a letter with all applicable information to the client or applicant or their legal decision maker. The citation used to complete the SFN 1647 must be obtained from a HCBS Program Administrator or the Assistant Director of Medical Services.

· Reduction in services may include reducing the number of units or reducing the tasks in a specific category. A written reduction note SFN 1647 is required (the client agreeing with the reduction is not sufficient).

· Termination of a service is discontinuing the service. The client must be informed in writing of the Termination by providing the client with a completed SFN 1647 or the client may provide a written statement indicating they no longer want the service.

· Denial of a service may include denying the service to a new applicant or denying the number of units a current client requests.

· When denying units the client has requested, the client must be informed in writing of the Denial by providing the client a completed SFN 1647.

· When a home visit is completed to assess or inform an applicant about services, an application for service is implied by the client and a completed SFN 1647 must be provided informing the client of the Denial or the client can provide a written statement indicating they do not want the service.

· When a client contacts the HCBS Case Manager per phone for general information about the service, the applicant must be made aware that a formal determination of eligibility for the service cannot be made by phone. The client must be offered the option to complete an Application for Services SFN 1047. Upon receipt of the completed SFN 1047 a home visit would be scheduled to determine eligibility.

· After the SFN 1047 is received and a formal assessment is completed  the client must be informed in writing of the Denial by providing the client with a completed SFN 1647 or the client may provide a written statement indicating they do not want the service.

 

The Notice of Denial/Termination/Reduction is dated the date of mailing.  contact the HCBS Program Administrator to obtain the legal reference required at ”as set forth . . ." The legal reference must be based on federal law, state law and/or administrative code; reliance on policy and procedures manual reference is not sufficient.

 

When the client is no longer eligible for the HCBS funding, the County must terminate services under this funding source.  Even if services continue under another funding source, the client must be informed in writing of the reasons s/he is no longer eligible under this Service Chapter.

 

The client must be notified in writing at least 10 days (it may be more) prior to the date of terminating services UNLESS it is for one of the reasons stated in this section. The date entered on the line, the effective date field, is 10 calendar days from the date of mailing the Notice or the next working day if it is a Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday.

 

The county may send a cover letter with the Notice identifying other public and/or private service providers or agencies that may be able to meet the denied/terminated applicant/client’s needs.

0. Former SPED or ExSPED Clients
A former SPED or Expanded SPED Program recipient can be reinstated without going through the SPED or Expanded SPED Program Pool if services are re-established within two calendar months from the month of closure. However, the HCBS Case Manager must determine that the former client is still eligible and what the current service needs are.  

 

For the SPED program, forward the SPED Program Pool Data form and the MMIS form SFN 676 to HCBS Program Administration. The MMIS form should indicate the date the individual returned to services in the field “Medical Appr. Date”.

 

For the ExSPED program, forward the ExSPED Program Pool Data form and the MMIS form SFN 677 to the HCBS Program Administration. The MMIS form should indicate the date the individual returned to services in the field “Medical Appr. Date”.

 

The Transfer to Another County section of SFN 474 is to be used when an open case is transferred to another county. This section of the form is used when the client remains eligible for services but will not continue to reside in this county. Case information should be forwarded to the new county of physical residence.

 

For the Medicaid Waiver programs, in addition to submitting the SFN 474, the case manager must also submit the SFN 1288. In lieu of a closing date for Medicaid Waiver cases, the HCBS case manager must submit to Medical Services an end date for the level-of-care screening on the SFN 1288 when services will no longer be provided to the client. Whether the case is closed due to death or by issuance of a termination notice, submit an “end date” for the level-of-care to Medical Services and a copy to HCBS Program Administration.

 

Submitting an “end date” is required in order for the Department to have accurate data when submitting federal reports. A change will automatically be made in the screening information when a client enters a nursing facility or swing-bed unit.

SPED Income and Assets, SFN 820 525-05-60-20

 

Purpose:  In order for individuals to access the SPED program, information regarding assets, income, and deductions must be obtained in order to determine SPED program financial eligibility.

 

The SFN 820 must be completed (at a minimum) at the time of application and annually thereafter. If there is a significant change to the individual’s financial resources or documented deductions, a new SFN 820 must be completed and signed by the individual if the individual remains eligible for SPED program services.

 

The information obtained on the SFN 820 must correlate with the SAMS Income and Asset worksheet.

 

CLIENT INFORMATION – record the individual’s name, SPED identification number, individual’s address, whether or not they are covered members of health insurance, and whether or not they are recipients of Medical Assistance (if they are QMB or SLMB only – do not record “yes”. Only record yes if they are receiving Medicaid State Plan medical and/or personal care services.

 

ASSETS

The total amount of funds held in any type of joint account is considered an available asset to the applicant/client unless the applicant/client can verify that the funds are, in fact, the sole possession of only one owner that has the generally recognized authority to direct disbursement. When the applicant/client claims that he/she is NOT in possession of the funds AND CANNOT direct their disbursement, substantiating documentation must be included in the case file. The applicant's/client's oral statement alone is not sufficient.

 

Just as the income of the spouse must be considered in completion of SFN 820 SPED Income and Asset form, all liquid assets of the spouse must be considered in determining SPED Program eligibility even if the applicant/spouse’s name is not on the statements or accounts. See N.D.C.C. 14-07. This applies also to applicants who have pre-nuptial or ante-nuptial agreements. The statutory obligation to support and care for a spouse is not negated by such agreements nor whether the spouse’s name is included on financial documents.  However, you do not need to count the income or assets of the spouse if the applicant or recipient states that there has been a marital separation, with or without court order, and the spouses are currently living in separate households and have not separated for the purpose of securing HCBS benefits.
	A1
	Crop inventory: Non-contract crops held in storage at the discretion of the owner, who is the applicant/client, is considered a liquid asset for purposes of the SPED Program. However, crops being held for feed or for planting would not be included as an available asset. The cash value is based on the market price on the date of application or annual review.

 

	A2
	Cash – includes:  Coins, currency, checking, savings accounts, money market accounts, and/or Certificates of Deposit. Include all accounts the individual has access. Any income or dividends received are reported as income, not in the asset section.

 

	A3
	Bonds – savings bonds, treasury bonds, others.  Record the face value of the bond. The earnings are reported in the income section of this form.

 

	A3
	Mutual Funds - A type of mutual fund that allows investors to write checks against their account in established increments. The earnings are reported in the income section.

 

	A3
	Stocks – the current value of the stock is reported in the asset section, the dividends are reported in the income section.

 

	A3
	Trusts - All trusts must be submitted to Medical Services HCBS Program Administrator to coordinate review with the Legal Advisory Unit to determine how the trust will affect financial eligibility.

 

	A4
	Retirement programs:  Earnings on retirement programs are tax deferred until taking payouts.  At that time the income is reflected on their federal income tax form. If the individual will realize a penalty for an early withdrawal from the retirement account, the retirement account would be exempt.

 

	A5
	Residence other than Primary residence – individuals owning more than one residence, must report residence other than the primary residence as a liquid asset. If the individual owns more than one residence, the value of the other property, less the secured debt owed for the property, that is not the primary residence is counted in determining the financial eligibility. In order to obtain the value, you may use a recently completed appraisal, or verify documentation from the county assessor showing the assessed value.  If this documentation cannot be obtained, the fair market value can be obtained by contacting real estate or lending institution personnel.

 

	A6
	Other Liquid Assets - The face value of loans that the applicant/client has made to others (money owed to the applicant/client) is also a liquid asset. Common loans are notes, and mortgages. Contracts for Deed and Limited Partnerships are excluded due to the difficulty of establishing a current market value for such instruments on the open market.

 

	A7
	Total Assets – if using the electronic (e-forms)  SFN 820, the amounts entered for assets will automatically sum and be recorded on this line.  If using the paper copy of the SFN 820, add the amounts from the asset types and record the sum on this line.

 

	A8
	Disqualifying transfers – If a current SPED client has transferred or assigned assets for the purpose of continuing to make themselves eligible for SPED services, or to reduce the amount of their service payment or if an applicant has transferred or assigned assets within five years of the date they initially applied for SPED to make themselves eligible for services check yes, this is considered a disqualifying transfer. If you check yes, please describe the nature of the disqualifying transfer.

 


 

Verifying Assets

The individual must provide their most recent federal income tax form 1040 AND the most recent monthly, quarterly or annual statement from the company(s) holding such liquid assets.  If the individual does not make the documents available, eligibility cannot be established.  Therefore, eligibility is denied or terminated.  If the individual did not file a tax return for the previous year, other documentation must be obtained.  Such documentation may include, but may not be limited to:

1. Bank statements,

2. Monthly/Quarterly/Annual financial statements from the investment/financial institution(s);

3. Employer reporting statements;

4. Contracts or other legal documentation

By reviewing these documents, the HCBS case manager can confirm the value of the liquid assets as well as the income derived from accounts or arrangements.

 

Exempt (Liquid) Resources
Excluded when calculating the value of the applicant's/client's resources are:

1. Cash surrender of life insurance policy(s).

2. Annuities or other pension plans IF a penalty would be imposed for withdrawal at the time of application or redetermination of eligibility. (e.g. There would be a penalty for withdrawal of funds from an IRA if the applicant/client is under 59 years.)

3. Any amount necessary for the fulfillment of a Plan for Achieving Self-Support (PASS) under Title XVI of the Social Security Act (SSI) will NOT be counted as an asset.

4. Contracts for deed or limited partnerships.  Contracts for deed and limited partnerships are excluded due to the difficulty of establishing a current market value for such instruments on the open market.

5. Limited Partnerships.

 

Front Page

Asset Detail – record the Asset Type, Institution/Organization, Invoice/Statement Date, and Statement Amt or Balance.  Examples:

 

Individual has $342 in checking, $200 in savings, $23 in cash, and $12,475 in a retirement account.  

 
	 
	Asset Type
	Instit/Organ
	Invoice/St. Date
	St. Amt or Balance

	 
	Cash
	Smith Credit Union
	July 8, 2005
	$342, $200

	 
	Cash
	On-hand
	 
	$23

	 
	Retirement Prog.
	NP Railroad
	July 1, 2005
	$12,475


 

Back Page

Section 1, HOUSEHOLD INCOME SECTION

 

If the primary income comes from self-employment, or a combination of salaries and self employment, add the monthly amounts from the income sources.  

 

If a client has self employment income but does not have a tax return reflecting this income, disregard the first $65 of the monthly self employment income and one-half of the remaining self employment income.

 

Some farmers report not having enough income to file federal income tax. Federal farm program payments are reported to IRS (Internal Revenue Service) on a 1099. Therefore, an IRS representative advises that farmers would file an IRS 1040 so that IRS knows why no tax was due for the year. The farmer or rancher may have a negative taxable income after personal exemptions and other deductions are made. The figure required on the SFN 820 is the “Adjusted Gross Income,” the last line on the first page of the IRS 1040; not the taxable income shown on the back. The farmer or rancher, as operator or as renter, must have federal tax forms.

 

For an applicant/client having rental farm property, the net income on IRS form 4835 is entered on the front page of the 1040. That is the amount reported on the SFN 820 divided by 12 months. 
 

For the applicant/recipient reporting income or loss as operators of their farm or ranch, the amount is determined by use of IRS Schedule F. That is the amount entered on SFN 820 after dividing by 12 months.

 

In addition to completed IRS tax forms, include the following:

 

	B
	Wages, Salaries – record the wages and salaries found from income tax documentation, federal tax form 1099, and/or federal tax form W2. If the individual does not file taxes or has limited wages or salaries and tax documentation is not required, copies of checks or receipts may be used.

	B3
	Veterans Benefits – include all benefits including Aid & Attendance unless counting Aid and Attendance as income will have a negative effect on an individual’s eligibility for SPED. In that case, you can deduct the amount of Aid and Attendance the individual receives from the amount of SPED services being authorized.

 

If a veteran is unsure of the amount of Aid and Attendance payment included in their veteran’s pension, contact the county veteran’s office to obtain the information.

	B4
	Social Security, SSI, Disability Income

	B5
	Dividends, Interest – found from financial accounts from financial institutions or could include interest paid to the applicant/client from a loan or sale of property/goods.

	B6
	Estates, Trusts, Net Rentals, Royalties

	B7
	Pensions, Annuities

	B8
	Temporary Aid for Needy Families

	B9
	County General Assistance

	B12/B13
	Self Employment Income

	B2/B10/B11/B14
	Combine alimony/child support/unemployment compensation/Workers Compensation/ and other


 

Disregards to Income

1. Compensation or stipends received by volunteers participating in Experience Works (formerly known as the Green Thumb project) or Senior Companion;

2. Income earned or unearned by dependent children;

3. Income earned of adult children caring for parent(s);

4. The family home care payment if the spouse is the family home care provider;

5. The conversion of one asset form to another form may not be considered income.

 

Example 1:  A house is sold for cash.  The cash would not be considered income but would be considered additional liquid assets.

 

Example 2:  Cash is converted to a CD.  The CD is considered as a liquid asset, but now the interest generated from the CD would be income. If a client has made the choice to reinvest the interest by having the interest increase the value of the CD or saving account, the interest is to be considered as income in the month in which the client could have accessed the dividend or interest.

0. Any amount of funds held in a restricted or unrestricted IIM account.

 

Section 2:  DEDUCTIONS TO INCOME

Deduct the following monthly expenses to determine the family adjusted gross monthly income:

	C1
	Child Support Payment For Child(ren) Not Claimed As Dependent(s)

	C2
	Medical Deductions, a medical deduction of up to $700 for a family or $350 for an individual is allowable for any medical/accident insurance paid by the individual AND any regular payment (out of pocket) for medical expenses. Medical expenses do not include prescription drugs. If the individual is a recipient of Medicaid or Economic Assistance programs, the information has already been verified and is on file with the Eligibility Specialist. In these cases, the case manager can cross reference those files.


 

Medical expenses include, but are not limited to, the following items, which must be paid for either in part or full by the client:

 

· Health /accident insurance:  insurance premium, Medicare Part B payment, coinsurance, and deductibles on health plans.

· Medical services by a licensed medical facility or professional

· Supplies for incontinence (e.g. Depends, Chux, et cetera)

· Adaptive Devices such as wheelchairs, crutches, eyewear

· Medical Transportation costs:  bus, taxi, train, or plane fares; actual care expenses such as gas and oil or 18 50 cents a mile; and parking fees and tolls.

· Long term care premiums

· Private pay personal care services (would not include SPED service fee).

 
	C3
	Child Care Expenses paid  Because Of Employment

	C4
	Alimony (Paid)

	C5
	Prescription Drugs -- For out of pocket prescription drugs deductions, the drugs must be verified and the information recorded in the Deduction Detail section (unless can cross reference with eligibility specialist).  


  

Upon completion of the document, the client will sign signifying they have provided the county with all information required to meet SPED financial eligibility. The individual should not sign the document until the verification process has been completed.

 

The For Office Use Only section is for case managers to assess the client service fees based on the sliding fee schedules, sign, date, and designate documentation is on file in the County office.  

 

Also in this section, the case manager will record the "Number of Individuals" in the household. This number should only contain those persons counted in the official household count.

 

The form, SFN 820, is not available from the Department. County social service boards are required to make sufficient copies for their use. The form is available electronically through the state e-forms system and is available through SAMS financial assessment.

HCBS Case Closure/Transfer Notice, SFN 474 
525-05-60-80

 

Purpose: To notify Medical Services/HCBS an HCBS case has closed or was transferred to another county.  This form is to be completed for all closures related to SPED, ExSPED, Medicaid Waiver for Aged & Disabled and/or Medicaid Waiver for Traumatic Brain Injured.  

 

If a Medicaid Waiver case closes, in addition to the SFN 474, the SFN 1288, CSSB Request for HCBS NF Determination, must also be completed in order to close the SNF screening.  

 

In the first section, always complete the County name and Case Manager section even if submitting the form to transfer a case.  

 

Closure/Denial Section:  Print the client’s last, first, and middle name; record the applicable program identification number, date of closure, and the closure code. The closure codes are identified in the “Closure Codes” section of the form.

 

Transfer Case to Another County Section: Print the client’s last, first, and middle (initial) name; record the applicable identification number, the date of transfer to another county, the receiving county name, and the client’s new address (if known).

 

Medical Services/HCBS will process a stop date in the outgoing county’s eligibility line in the payment system. A start date for the incoming county will not be processed until the new case manager indicates when the client can begin services by forwarding a complete SFN 676 or 677. Once Medical Services receives the transfer notice, they will contact the incoming county to alert them the notice has been received.  

 

Transfer/Start Date field is for the State Office to complete.

 

Provider Termination: If the client's case is closing/transferring and the provider of that client is no longer continuing as a Qualified Service Provider, complete this section and Medical Services/HCBS  will process the documentation in order to close the QSP provider file. If, however, the QSP is continuing and providing care to others or moves with the client, do not complete this section.  

 

The new HCBS Case Closure/Transfer Notice is due to Medical Services/HCBS within 3 working days of the date of closure. If the case is to be transferred, the form is due to Medical Services/HCBS within 3 working days from the date the County is made aware that the case is transferring to another County.

 

This form is not available from the state office. It is electronically available through the state’s e-forms.

 

Medicaid Waiver Quality Reveiw, SFN 1154 
525-05-60-100

Purpose:  The Medicaid Waiver Quality Review process is used to obtain information from clients/responsible parties that is related to quality and quantity of services. The information is aggregated and reviewed by the Department to develop quality measures and services. 

When Prepared:

Complete on an annual basis for current clients and at the first quarterly contact for new clients.

The review is required to be completed with clients who are receiving services under the HCBS Wavier (does not include SPED/EXSPED/TD Waiver or MSP-PC).

By Whom Prepared:

The HCBS Case Manager completes the "Medicaid Waiver Quality Review.

SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS:

Enter the client’s name, date, if the client is not the individual providing the response to the questions enter the respondents name and their relationship to the client. Enter the client ID and list the wavier services the client is currently receiving.

Ask each question and score by circling or marking an X by the boxes scored: Yes-No-N/A-Other. If the response is: No, N/A, or other please explain.

If the response results in an answer that requires an immediate response and is related to abuse, neglect or exploitation, follow monitoring policy outlined in the service of Case Management.

Complete the Narrative as appropriate and sign your name and enter the name of the County the client lives in.

File a copy in the client's case record. Forward the original to the Department.

 An electronic copy is available through the state e-forms (SFN 1154). 
_____________________________________________________________________________________

Carol K. Olson, Executive Director
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